Contracts expiring in 2009 4,244 8,500
Contracts expiring in 2010 10,673 35,080
Contracts expiring in 2011 38,451 8,260
Contracts expiring in 2012 23,972 0
Contracts expiring in 2013 16,536

Total player registrations 93,876 53,198

97

4.1.3 Property, plant & equipment

Movements during the financial year were as follows:

(in € 000) 30/6/07 Changes in the Increases Decreases 30/6/08
consolidation

scope

Buildings and fixtures(1) 12,535 8,369 -91 20,813
Equipment and furniture(2) 3,094 125 162 -270 3,111

Gross amount 15,629 125 8,531 -361 23,924

Buildings and fixtures -2,956 -1,482 90 -4,348
Equipment and furniture(2) -1,345 -94 -544 232 -1,751

Depreciation -4,301 -94 -2,026 322 -6,099

Net amount 11,328 31 6,505 -39 17,825

(1) Including under construction as of 30 June 2008:
- for the stadium €4.881 million,
- for the training centre €3.934 million,

(2) Including finance lease contracts restated in accordance with IAS 17: cost of €561 thousand and amortisation of €314 thousand.

4.1.4 Other financial assets and investments in associates

Movements during the financial year were as follows:

(in € 000) 30/6/07 Changes in the Increases Decreases 30/6/08
consolidation

scope

Other long-term investments 268 353 -63 558

Gross amount 268 0 353 -63 558

Write downs 0 -16 -16

Net amount 268 0 337 -63 542

4.1.5 Investments in associates have changed as follows

(in € 000) 30/6/08 30/6/07

Opening position 513 437
Dividends -36
Changes in the consolidation scope -33
Proportionate share of profits in affiliates 62 76

Closing position 506 513

98/99 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OL GROUPE 07/08 ///

4.2 Changes in current assets

Movements during the financial year were as follows:

(in € 000) 30/6/07 Changes in the Changes in the 30/6/08
consolidation financial

scope year

Inventories(1) 668 -57 611
Inventory provisions -110 17 -93

Net inventories 558 0 -40 518

Trade receivables 19,906 559 -8,134 12,331
Provision for bad debts -321 -11 -338 -670

Net trade receivables 19,585 548 -8,472 11,661

Player registration receivables(2) 22,529 4,709 27,238
Provisions on player registrations 0

Net player registration receivables 22,529 0 4,709 27,238

Tax receivable on total revenue 7,792 99 6,628 14,519
Other tax receivables 363 6,618 6,981
Social security receivables 47 -34 13
Other current assets 2,005 2,820 4,825
Accruals 2,922 -1,729 1,193

Total other current assets 13,129 99 14,303 27,531

Provisions on other assets 0 -23 -23

Net other assets 13,129 99 14,280 27,508

(1) Inventories related mainly to OL Merchandising and M2A.

(2) Receivables on player registrations broke down as follows:

30/6/08 30/6/07
Current Non-current Current Non-current

Receivables on sales in 2004 0 0 878 0
Receivables on sales in 2005 55 0 1,849 0
Receivables on sales in 2007 13,156 4,805 19,802 13,801
Receivables on sales in 2008 14,027 11,879 0 0

Gross player registration receivables 27,238 16,684 22,529 13,801

43,922 36,330

Receivables on player registrations are discounted. The discount as of 30 June 2008 was €1.396 million
compared with €992 thousand as of 30 June 2007. The impact on financial income is shown in note 5.6.